Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20180130090250 Notice: 1/30/2018 09:02 Occurred: 1/29/2018 09:36

Responsible Party:SCOUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT LLCWell Operator:SCOUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT LLCWell Name:DICKINSON-HEATH-SAND UNIT25

Field Name: DICKINSON

Well File #: 4293

Facility ID #:

County: STARK

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 140 97 26 SE SE

Location Description: Spill occurred on location but ran off location through a hole in the berm

Submitted By: REBECCA Sample

Received By:

Contact Info: rebecca Sample

4901 LBJ FREEWAY, STE 300

DALLAS TX 75244

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Pasture
Near. Occupied Bldg: 400 Feet
Nearest Water Well: 400 Feet
Type of Incident: Pipeline Leak

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil

Brine 2 Barrels 2 barrels

Other

Oth Rel. Contaminant: N/A

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: 7/29/2018 **Written Report Recd:** 12/7/2018

Risk Evaluation:

There is a stock pond at the bottom of the hill.

Areal Extent:

30 feet x 1 foot. one spot 10 feet wide

Potential Env. Impacts:

There may be some grass that will be impacted

Action Taken/Planned:

A dike was built to contain any more run-off, although there should not be as the well was shut in. Contaminated soil will be removed and replaced to prevent any further contamination.

Wastes Disposal Location:

R360 Chimney Butte facility

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 1/30/2018 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Release, due to a pipeline leak, did not remain on site. An inspection will be needed to determine the

extent of damages.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 1/30/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Crowdus, Kory

Notes:

On location 1/30/2018, at 2:58pm. Release off location to the West. There is a dirt berm to the west. Impacts are seen inside off-pad berm but it is difficult to determine impacts outside of berm. Further follow-up is required.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 2/8/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: O'Gorman, Brian

Notes:

Arrived on location at 15:25. 6 degrees F, northeast wind 10-20 mph, snowing. Observed the site and took photos. It appeared that new soil had been added and graded to an area west of the well pad in an area approximately 100 feet by 100 feet. Further follow-up needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 8/29/2018 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

8/22/2018 at 10:39, on location. Wellpad berm has been rebuilt, and temporary berm constructed for incident has been removed. Area involved in incident appears to have been remediated and vegetation is growing, and shows evidence of being well grazed by cattle. However site has had numerous other spills going back to the 1970's, one spot near the apparent incident area shows elevated electrical conductivity readings. No further follow-up at this time for this particular incident.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update